
MARCH 

Council Chamber. 
Ann.Arbor, March 5, 1894. 

Regular session. 
Called to order by Pres. "Watts. 
B/oU called. Full board i^resent. 
The journal of the last session was 

approved. 

l^RTITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS. 

To the Cominon Council: 
The board of public \vorks would 

recoanmend and ask for the following 
appropriation of $200, for the con­
struction of the following cross walks: 
On E. Liberty street, north and south 
sides, crossing Fourth ave. On E. 
Ann St., north side, crossing Fourth 
ave. 

"We find tha t the bridge over the 
M. C. R. R. wants replanking a t once. 
"We would therefore ask t h a t an ap­
propriation of $350 be made from the 
bridge, culvert and crosswalk fund to 
replank said bridge w^ith 3 inch oak 
plank. 

By order of board of public works. 
"W. J . MILLER, Clerk. 

That par t pertaining to crosswalks 
was referred to sidewalk committee, 
and the balance of the report to the 
street coimmittee. 

The board o' pulUc works subml teJ 
to the council a report made to them 
by City Engineer Key, as to the con­
struction of the main sewer. 

Aid. Manly moved t h a t the commun­
ication be referred back to the board 
of public works until the sewer is 
completed in the 5th ward. 

Adopted. 
A petition of Jerome A. Freeman, as 

administrator of the estate of George 
William Henry, deceased, makes tlie 
petition in behalf of said estate, that 
on the 1st of January, 1894, John Wil­
liam Henry was in the employ of the 
city, as a laborer, in constructing the 
main sewer and upon the premises of 
Heinzmann & Laubengayer, the said 

6, 1894. 1.59 

George Williatn Henry was buried in 
said sewer, causing his death. The 
petition represents that the said George 
William Henry lelt suiviving him a 
widow and tliree minor children, that 
tliey were wliolly dependent upon liim 
lor support and maintenance. Peti­
tion asks damages to-wit the sum of 
$5,000. 

Accepted and referred to Sewer 
Commitlee and City Attorney. 

K E P O R T S S T A N D I N G C O M M I T T E E S , 

F I N A N C E . 

To the Common Council: 
Your Committee on Finance respect­

fully report that tliey have had tlie 
following bills under consideration and 
would recommend their allowance at 
sums stated. 

CONTINGENT FUND. 

W. J . Miller, s a l a ry $ 66 6*5 
E. l i . Nor r i s . s a l a r y -^^ 00 
H. O ' H e a r n , s a U r y y-i b4 
Geo H. Pond, sai . i ry 6 'dH 
v\ i l l iam Cleaver , one y e a r j a n i t o r 6tli 

W a r d E n g tiouse 25 00 
E s t a t e o t Kiue A. i leal , Put) , counci l 

proceediuf^s 25 H5 
George Wahr , suopUes ^1 20 
T h e A n n A i b o r Ar^ius, P u b . counc i l 

proceeding 's 18 41 
H a l e & J a c k s o n , r u b b e r s t a m p ueSH"- to 

W. .1. Miiiei- --- a 85 
E s t a t e of Hice A. Bea l , supp l i e s for 

T r e a ' s , e tc id 75 
Clay A. Green \ r f l i c e r en t , f rom iN'ov. 

15, IHOato M a r c h 1, 1894 1 2 08 
Beakes & H a m m o n ' i , p r i n t i n g - 42 25 
A n n A r b o r T. H . E l e c t r i c Co., s t r e e t 

l i t r h t i n g . . . . . - .' iSii 28 
W. J . Miller. 8up| i l ies ii S5 
B. F, Mil ls & Co., door n i a t t s 4 5t 

T o t a l --- . $1064 45 

SEWER FUND. 

A n n A r b o r Sav ings Mank, ac­
c o u n t s ass igned t h e m as 
loUovvs: 

F red f^chumacher, l abor 187 
Al f red Cook, l a b o r . . . 4 05 
J . F Gr.>es,labor 6 67 
Fred UJricli . l abor 4 42 
Char les Winkle , l a b o r 5 85 
John M c A i i h u r . l a b o r 4 42 

Got . l i eb Waller , l abor 4 05 
Adolpti Wa l t e r , l abor 4 42 
AuRUst A r n d t , l abor ^-- 4 42 
Char les c ole, lai 'or 7 50 
J o h n K r u m r i , labor 7 50 , 
Char les Haase , l abor 7 fuJ 
Will iam Piske, labor 4 42 
Will iam Colegrove , labor 4 05 
E d w a r d Kssliuger, l abor 60 
Kober t ^iillen, labor Z 70 
H e n r y S c h u m a c h e r , l abor 75 
H e r m a n Scheve, labor- 1 72 
Got t f r ed Scuunn , l abor l 3,"> 
Michael Welch, l abor 4 2U 

file:///vorks
file:///rflice


160 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 

Charles Schneider, labor 1 95 
Daniel Morrison, labor 1 36 
Charles Glaser, labor 3 (Q 
Philip Lavere, labor 4 43 
Geo. Fisher, labor - 1 35 
William Miley. labor 3 30 
James wilcox, labor 1 35 
JuUuB SchulU, labor 7 60 
Edward Miller, labor 1 35 
Michael Heiiizjnann, labor . . . 4 42 
Frank Wathreby, labor 4 U5 
Charles Weinkauf, labor 4 05 
Herman Bucholz, labor. 75 
Andrew Lyons, labor 3 30 
August Jahr, labor 3 10 
John R.\an, labor 6 15 
Edward Jacobus, labor 3 67 
Heruian ZuJz, labor 4 42 
William Allen labor 3 70 
Auton Speis, labor 7 50 
William Erdmann, labor 1 35 
Jul ius Reuter, labor - 1 35 
Richard Lo^Jker, labor B tJO 
William Kuehn, labor 8 10 
Jacob Maurer, labor 33 
Frank Ctlgiove, labor 4 35 
Harry Garland, labor --. 3 90 
Henry Kahr, labor 3 60 
Lavid Kahr, labor 4 05 
Emll Rahr, labor 5 77 
Henry Luce, labor 4 42 
Lewis Keubler, labor 3 03 
James Parsons, labor ^ '-i 70 
Chrisiian Larmte. labor 4 42 
N J. Kline, labor 4 42 
William Felske, labor 4 43 
Louis Mowland, labor :i 70 
Jul ius Betke, labor --- 3 45 
Paul Tessmer, labor 3 70 
Carl Janoske, labor 37 
A. M. Carroll, labor 3 00 
Frank Archer.labor 5 03 
Charles Schrepper, labor 75 
John Durnes, labor. 3 30 
Jacob Kies, labor 11 93 
Jul ius Weinmaun, labor 33 
William Howard, labor 4 43 
Bernard Lanj^tr, labor 7 80 
Gustave Walter, labor 6 53 
John Hoik, labor 5 17 
Michael VViUiams, labor 13 27 
John Rocbai, labor 4 43 
Michael Kusierer. labor 5 40 
Hariy O'Crady, Jabor 8 47 
John Cains, laoor 2 67 
E d w a r d s . Carr. labor. . 5 77 
Ceo. >chiemmer, labor 6 97 
Adolph Betke, labor 5 iO 
Robert Lonard, labor 8 67 
August Molkenthit-n, labor. . 13 37 
Frank Kothenuuecher.labor. 13 27 
Julius ^̂  enkauf. labor 5 17 
John Taylor, labor 11 55 
H. L. Buuhoiz, labor 12 45 
Fred Luebke, labor . . . 5 17 
Th' abold Martini, labor 4 05 
Christian vvalz, labor y 23 
Joseph Glaser, labor 4 80 
Albert Steffen, labor 5 17 
August Werk, labor 5 ]7 
S. D. Bycract, labor . . . 4 35 
James McNabb, abor 1185 
John F. Cross, labor 8 85 
Julius Betke, labor 5 17 
Michael Kenny, labor . . 4 35 
Gottlieb hchneider, labor 5 17 
Charles Hintz, labor 7 12 
John Brown, labor 5 77 
Edward Barnett , labor 13 07 
August Rettich, labor I2 hi 
Christ Bonnin, labor . . . 15 22 
Martin Adeusihek, labor 4 06 

Samuel Callanbach, labor 
Albert Semkft, labor 
Charles Waier, labor 
Frank Schultz, labor 
Thomas d a r k e n s , labor 
Gottleb Finkbeiner, labor 
Charles Bailey, labor 
William Dorow, labor 
Christian Almendinger.labor 
William Burd, labor. 
George Mapon, labor 
Michael Priskorn, labor 
Harry Braghieri, labor 
Jul ius Nimz, labor -
Burl Bailey, labor 
Patrick McCabe, labor 
Bernhart Mast, labor 
Frank Dugdale. labor 
Albert Sch< emin, 'abor 

1 Cristopher Comiskie,labor.. . 
I Pe te r Peterson, labor 
j George Eberwein, labor 
I Jacob Moegle, labor 
' C. K. Haeuser. labor-
Charles Winkle, labor 
^ iharlfs Walker, labor 
Frederick Kadke, labor 
William Walker, labor 
William Looker, labor 
Ceristian Jet ter , labor 
Alexander Schluep, Jabor 
Christinl Carey, 26 meals — 

Total amount due The 
Ann Arbor Sav Bank . . . 

Farmers & Mechanics Bank, 
accounts as'g-ned as follows: 

Charles Haase. labor 
John Krumri, labor 
Charles Krumri . labor 
Paul Tt^ssraer, l a to r ._ 
Patrick Ried, labor ' 
August Tesmer, labor 
Louis Spauldiiig. labor 
JohmShaffer, labor 
Johna than Drake, labor 
Adolph Fenkbeiner, l a b o r — 
Gottlob Finkbinder, l a b o r — 
Charles Bart, labor 
John liyrnes.labor 
Frank Burt, Jabor . , 
Michael Kusterer, labor 
Charles SaK^r, labor 
Charles Cole, labor 
Lawrence hughes , labor 
William Enkemann, labor . . , 
Michael Prieskorn, Jabor 
John Gross, labor 
Herman Zulz, Jabor 
David Rahr. labor 
N. J. Kline, labor 
August Behnke, labor 
William Erdmann, labor 
Daniel Flynn, labor. 
Herman Scheve, labor 
Oscar Schrader, labor 
William Kretlow, labor 
S. R. Pike, labor 
Chi'ist. Ht-inzmann, Jaoor 
Nicholas Hinderlong, labor . . 
Henrich Lenling, labor. 
JVHchael Welsh,labor 
Chr.stian Larmee, labor 
Auton Spies, labor 
Gustave Walter, labor . . . 
Alexander Schlup. labor 
Charles Bucholz, labor 
Adolph Weimer, labor 
Chas. Starks, Jabor 
Harry Garland, Jabor..: 
Gottlob Schneider, labor 
William Kauske , labor 

5 77 
8 62 
8 62 
8 47 
736 
3 83 
6 53 
5 17 ' 
3 83 
4 35 
7 95 
13 87 
11 93 
19 30 
14 62 
9 67 
9 07 
5 03 
13 33 
4 65 
5 77 
8 03 
8 17 
3 85 
8 10 
4 42 
33 35 
4 38 • 
4 43 
11 37 
12 15 
6 50 

778 94 « 778 94 

5 77 
5 77 
18 52 
5 17 
13 87 
13 27 
5 70 
7 87 
7 13 
3 70 
3 46 
15 24 
11 17 
9 53 
3 07 
7 50 
11 17 
13 50 
9 97 
7 87 
4 80 
8 25 
1 35 • 
1 35 
10 80 
435 
9 69 
4 U5 
5 32 
4 27 
42 WO 
3 45 
3 10 
5 17 
5 35 
1 35 
3 67 
135 
135 
2 42 
1 17 
3 70 
9 07 
405 
4 42 



MARCH 5, 1894. 161 
J u l i u s R e n t e r , l abor 4 35 

- J a m e s Wilcox, l abor 3 30 
Theobold M a r t i n i , l abor a 70 
S. D. B y c r a f t , l abor 4 4'Z 
G o t t l i e b K u y a t h , l abor 4 35 
T h e o d o r e Kadtke , l a b o r 6 30 
T h o m a s C la rk in . Tabor ft 40 
C h a r l e s i o lg rove , l abor 2 70 
Wi l l i am Colsrove , l abor 4 42 
J o h n R y a n , l a b o r s 3 ^5 
Wi l l iam McGuire , l abor 3 07 
E r n e s t G u t e k u n e t , l a b o r 3 00 
G e o t g e Fischer , l a b o r 4 57 
A n t o n Ot to , l abor - - - 4 60 
H e r m a n Bucholz , l abor 3 30 
Char les Schrepper , l a b o r 4 U5 
G u s t a v Smidt , l a b o r 4 43 
Wi l l iam K e u e h n , labor 4 57 
Cha r l e s Haeusen , l a b o r 5 77 
J o s e p h Cl in ton , l abor 4 17 
P . W. Rogers , l a b o r 3 07 
W a l t e r Roge r s , l abor 4 42 
J o h n R i e n h a r d t . i r o a for box 1 50 
Cl in ton A l m e n d i n g e r . l u m b e r 3 60 

T o t a l a m o u n t d u e F . & 
M. B a n k « 415 27 $ 415 

To ta l a m o u n t $1,194 
S t a t e Sav ings B a n k , a c c o u n t s 

ass t rned t h e m as f o l l o w s : 
Char les Schne ide r , l a b o r 4 80 
Go t t l i eb Schne ide r , l a b o r — 7 ' 5 
Char les Sagrer, l a b o r 6 2:3 
J o h n J a h n k e , l a b o r 9 83 
J o h n R y a n , l abor 135 
Dan ie l Morr i son , l abor 4 43 
A l e x a n d e r Morr i s son , l a b o r - . 2 70 
J o h n Malloy, l abor 3 30 
A u g u s t J a h r , l a b o r 4 35 
C h a r l e s Haeusen , l abor 7 50 
Michael Schaible , l abor 8 33 
Edward J a c o b u s labor 1 35 
Adolph F i n k b e i n e r , l a b o r 5 17 

To ta l A m t . d u e St. Sav. B a n k 66 65 66 
Chr i s t i an Mar t in , a c c o u n t s as­

s igned h im as fol lows: 
J u l i u s Nimz. l abor 5 77 
Wil l iam E n k e m a n n , l a b o r . . . 4 ^ 0 
Char les Schneider , l a b o r 1 50 
J o h n Gross , l abor . . . 4 42 

T o t a l A m t . d u e C . M a r t i n . . . . 15 89 15 
W m F . Lodholz, a c c o u n t s as ­

s igned h im as fol lows: 
S a m u e l Smith , l a b o r - 5 70 5 
A l b e r t G l a s e n n a p p , l a b o r 1 
Ed. Millef, labor-- --- 1 
F r a n k S u t h e r l a n d , l abo r - - 36 
J o h n N o w l a n d , l a b o r b5 
Willis C la rk , l a b o r -- - 13 
Chas . C o t t i n g h a m . ass t . e n g 7 
George F. Key , e n g i n e e r . 150 
Nelson S u t h e r l a n d , s a l a r y 66 
F r e d e r i c k R a d h e , l abor - 1 
J o h n F r e e m a n , l a b o r --
Char les Hin tz , l abor 
Carl Poegle , l abor 
Go t t l i eb Gieser , l abor 
Char les H i n t z , l abor 2 
N. S u t h e r l a n d , h o r s e a n d c a r t 6 
J e r r y Minnat ian , d r a y i n g -
C.E . Godfrey , d r a y i n g - 47 
Esfeliuger Bros , b l a c k s m i t h i n g 5 
W u r s t e r & K i r n , b l a c k s m i t h i n g 2U 
J a m e s Donegan , b l a c k s m i t h i n g 16 
C. F . S tab le r , p a i n t i n g rod 1 
D e t t & Phi l l ips , s i n k i n g wel l 16 
G r o s s m a n & Sch l enke r , supp l i e s 33 

55 

89 

H e r m a c Hu tze l , b r i ck 79 00 
Caspa r Rinsey , suppl ies 4 50 
C. E b e r b a c h , supp l ies -- 19 90 
S c h u h & Muehl ig , suppl ies - 1 80 
p . L. Bodmer , m o v i n g l u m b e r - . 35 57 
A. G>5chmidr, b l a c k s m i t h i n g 5 13 
G r o s s m a n n & Schlenker . supp l ies 5 9 ' 
S. Wood & Co., 34 ys sewer p ipe 61 93 
J a m e s To lbe r t , s ewer p ipe 17 01 
Geo. Miller & Son, l e n g t h e n i n g o u t 3 

p u m p s _. . 8 75 
A n t o n B r e h m . 8 mea ls 3 Od 
H e i n z m a n n & L a u b e n g a y e r , d a m a g e 

a s p e r c o n t r a c t - 450 00 
Louis Hohde, c e m e n t a n d sewer p i p e . 3-9 85 
A n n A r b o r Kngine & Boiler Works , 

mai l -holes 97 50 
Geo. W. Sweet , h a y 80 

Tota l - ,- 2,837 97 

STREET FUND. 

W m . K u e ' n , l a b o r .' 5 85 
Michael K u s t e r e r , l abor 3 70 
Ado lph F e n k b e i n e r , l a b o r 1 36 
G e j . Wahr , supp l i e s 17 50 

Tota l - - $ 27 40 

BRIDGE, CULVERT AND CROSSWALK FUND. 

A u g u s t H a n d t , l a b o r 60 
Nelson S u t h e r l a n d , u s e of h o r s e 8 76 
F red Ba r t l e t i , snow p l o w i n g - .- 1 fiO 
B e n n e t t F r e n c h , snow p lowing 2 35 
J o h n M c H u g h , snow p lowing 3 00 
T h o m a s H a n n o n , snow p lowing 3 00 
Michael H e r e y , snow p lowing 1 50 
J . L . Smi th , snow plowini^ - 3 00 
M a r t i n Nagle , snow p lowing 3 35 
J u l i u s W e i n b e r g , snow p lowing - 1 50 
J o h n Robison, snow plowing-- 3 35 
George Sch l immer , snow plowing .J 00 
E l i a s Sadler , snow plowing-- - 4 50 
G u s t a v Wal t e r s , l abor 1 35 
Char les Hin tz , l abor 1 35 
F r a n k Schu i t z , l a b o r 1 35 
Char les v\ inkle , l a b o r 1 20 
Willis C la rk , l abor -- 6 30 
P a t r i c k McCabe, l a b o r 3 60 
J u l i u s Nimz, l abor 60 
T h e a b o l t Mar t in i , l a b o r - . . 60 
F rede r i ck R a d t k e , l abor -- 1 80 
Michael Williams, l abor 1 50 
J o h n Br tumgardner . s t o n e s labs 15 70 
Michael K e n n y , l abor 75 
A u g u s t A r u d t , l abor 60 
Ess l inger Bros . , b l a c k s m i t h i n g 3 00 

Tota l - - - $ 73 81 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND, 

Fred Sipley, s a l a ry - $ 60 00 
C. A. E d w a r d s , s a l a ry 50 00 
Louis Hoelzle , sa la ry - 50 00 
H e n r y McLaren , s a l a ry 50 00 
Max Wi t t l inger , sa lary 50 00 
Albe r t West , s a l a ry - - 45 00 
H e r m a n K i r n , sa l a ry 40 00 
E u g e n e Will iams, sa la ry , . . 40 00 
J o h n K e n n y , sa lary .- 8 00 
W m . Ret t i ch , s a l a r y 8 00 
E d w a r d Hoelzle, s a l a r y 8 00 
Will iam L . Schnier le , s a l a ry -. 8 00 
Mrs . B. R e a m , w a s h i n g - 5 00 
G. R. Kel ly , co rn a n d m i d l i n g s 4 65 
A l m e n d i n g e r & Schne ide r , corn- 3 50 
F red C h a p i n , h a y - 13 50 
Dan ie l H i scock , coa l 16 25 
Lou i s Rohde , coa l 13 00 

T o t a l $ 471 90 



162 
POLICE PTTND. 

C h a r l e s Whee le r , s a l a r y . 
I^avid Collins, sa la ry 
Nobk; C Tice, s a l a r y . . 

CouNciT. PKOCEKDINGS. 

65 00 
50 (Kl 
50 no 

Tota l - ^ 105 00 
PO<)lt FUND. 

Fred Siplev. sa lary $ 10 TO 
W. H. Wilson, 'dZV2 c o r d s wood ^7 37 
F red Sipley, f f e U h t on wood ]H 00 
J o h n Bury;. P h o e s . . . i 50 
Eberbae l i Dru^ Co , m e d i c i n e . 1 75 
Mrs. A n n E v a n s , aid 5 OJ 
EdWiird Ouffy. .!i:roceiles '•' ' 'I 
J o h n Eisele . mroceries 32 12 
.loi'O Goetz J r . g rocer ies H t)3 
L. G r u n e r , shoos 1 5U 
J o h n Oo*'tz & Son, g r o c e r i e s IH ffi 
E. B IlMll, <oal Hi "5 
Will iam l̂ ^ Lodholz, g roce r i e s 12 67 
William H M c l n t y r e . g r o c e r i e s . . . 15 82 

, (»'l-lara & Boyle, j ^ r o c r i e s 13 till 
RInsey & Seabolt . g rocer ies 21 54 
Louis l lohde . coal 8 *25 
Caspar Rnisey, g rocer ies 12 16 
W. F. S t imson , g-rocer'es 13 22 
W. D. Vose l , m e a t . . . - 1 10 
C. w . Vogel , m r a t '2 H8 
W a h r & Miller, shoes 9 25 
C, Zirn , m e a t - . , 9 41 

Tota l - . . $ 257 65 

The following bills that were recom­
mitted to yowr Committee for further 
investigation, would report that they 
liave carefully looked up tlie matter, 
and find tha t the tire hydrants were 
originally set to the grade of street, 
but when the council allowed our citi­
zens to extend their lawns sixteen feet 
from property line it has in some lo­
calities interfered with tlie use of fire 
hydrants, we therefore recommend the 
allowance of the following bills: 

WATER FUND. 

A n n A r b o r W a t e r Co., h y d r a n t p ipe , 
e t c . . . ' . 48 4't 

Wm. F le t che r , l a b o r 6 90 
W m . F l e t che r , l a b o r ._-. 1 50 
Wm. F l e t c h e r , l a b o r : 6 25 

T o t a l . . . $ 62 05 

RECAPITUfjATlON. 

C o n t m g e n t F u n d . .f 1,064 45 
Sewer F u n d 2,837 97 
S t r e e t F u n d „ 27 40 
Br idge , Cu lve r t a n d Cros swa lk F u n d . 73 81 
F i re F u n d . . . 471 PO 
Pol ice F u n d 165 00 
P o o r Fund „. 357 65 
W a t e r F u n d 62 05 

T o t a l . . . . $ 4.960 23 

Respectfully submitted. 
W A L T E R L . T A Y L O R 
P R A N K WOOD, 
W I L L I A M H E R Z , 

Pinance Committee. 
The Chair stated, The question now 

is the adoption of the report. 

Aid. Prettyman asked for a division 
of the question on bills in Water 
Pund. 

Aid. Scliairer asked for a division of 
the question on bills of Clay A. Greene, 
for olfice rent. 

Aid. Martin asked for division of the 
question of Wm. Cleaver's bill for ser­
vices as janitor of 6th Ward Engine 
House. 

Tiie balance of the report was ac­
cepted and recommendation concurred 
in and warrants ordered drawn for the 
sums stated, as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Schairer, Wagner, Mar­
tin, Snow, Wood, Perguson, Taylor, 
Manly, Prettyman, Kitson, Pres. 
Watts.—11. 

Nays—Aid. Herz, O'Mara.—2. 

The question being put* Shall the 
bills in the Water Fund be allowed?, 
the yeas and nays being called, the 
bills were allowed as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Herz, Snow, Wood, O'­
Mara, Ferguson, Taylor, Manly, Pres. 
Watts—8. 

Nays—Aid. Schairer, Waeiier, Mar­
tin, Prettyman, Kitson—6. 

The question being put, Shall the 
bill of William Cleaver be allowed?, 
the yeas and nays being called, the bill 
was allowed as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Schairer, Herz, Snow, 
Wood, O'Mara, Perguson, Taylor, Man­
ly, Prettyman, Kitson, Pres. Watts— 
11. 

Nays—Aid. Wagner, Martin—2. 
The question being put. Shall the 

billsof Clay A.Greene for office rent 
be allowed?, the yeas and nays being 
called, the bills were allowed as fol­
lows: 

Yeas—Aid. Herz, Snow, Wood, O'­
Mara, Ferguson, Taylor, Manly, Pres. 
Watts—8. 

Nays—Aid. Schairer, Wagner, Mar­
tin, Pret tyman, Kitson—5. 

Aid. Taylor moved tha t the seventy-
five plats presented to the council for 
approval, by C. H. 'Manly, be approv­
ed and war ran t be ordered .deawn 



MARCH 5, 1894. 163 
for $93.75, from the contingent fund 
in favor of C H. Manly. 

Accepted and adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aids. Schairer, Wagner, Herz, 
Martin, Snow, Wood, O'Mara, Fer-
g'ujon, Taylor, Prettyman, Kitson, 
Pres. Watts—12. 

Nars—None. 
Aid. Manly was excused from vot­

ing. ' 

Aid. Taylor, chairman of the fi­
nance committee-, submitted Prof.^ 
Charles E. Greene's bills of $500, for 
services as consulting engineer on the 
main sewer, withoiut recommenda­
tion. 

Aid. Schairer mioved tha t the bill 
be allowed and a w^arrant be ordered 
da-awn froan the sewer fund, for $500. 

Lost as follows ; 

Yeas—Aids. Schairer, Wagner, Pret­
tyman, Martin, Kitson, Pres. Wat ts 
—6. 

Nays—Aids. Herz, Snow, Wood, Per-, 
guson, 0'Ma.ra, Taylor, Manly—7. 

STREET C O M M I T T E E ' S REPORT. 

To the Common Council: 
Y'our co-mmittee on streets, to 

whom was referred the petition of 
the Ann Arbor Gas Company, asking 
permission to erect a coke and coal 
storage building, on tbe east half of 
alley between Beakes street and 5th 
avenue, extending north from vSummit 
to Depot street, would respectfully 
report t ha t the subject has had your 
committee's best consideration, and 
your committee would recommend 
tha t the petition be denied. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHRISTIAN MARTIN, 
A. P. FERGUSON 
W. G. SNOW, 
W. L. TAYLOR, 
H. G. PREiTTYMAN, 

Street Co^mmittee. 
Accepted and recommendation con­

curred in. 

REPORT OP̂  LIGHTING COMMITTEE. 

To the Hon. Common Council of the 
City of Ann Arbor : 

The under,--igned members of your 
committee on lighting beg leave to 
submit the following report : 

We first ask your attention to a 
tabulated statement of the. cost of 
street lighting by electricity in 
twelA-e cities of Michigan, viz: Big 
Rapids, Ypsilanti, Adrian, Marshall, 
Muskegon, Grand Rapids, Flint, Bat­
tle Creek, Jackson, Bay City and Ann 
Arbor. 

The data for this s tatement was es­
tablished by your clerk, from the 
various municipalities and show norae 
interesting facts. You will notice 
tha t the price per dight of 2,000 C. 
P. ranges from $35.70 in Marshall 
to $190 in Flint for all night and 
every night in the year, or from $17.-
85 to $81.48 for midnight lighting 
per mooiilight schsdule. The average 
cost for midnight lighting per moon­
light schedule in the twelve cities 
mentioned is $54.10 per light (we 
pay $81.) or $122.76 for all night 
and every night. In three of the 
twelve cities water is the power used, 
in tAvo Avater and rsteam, and in sev­
en steam. 

Three of the twelA-e cities mention­
ed pay more than Ave do, eight pay 
less. In three of the cities the mu­
nicipality owns the plant, in nine a 
prJA-ate corporation. Of the tAvelve 
cities, eight are decidedly of the opin­
ion tha t municipal control is the best, 
but one faA'ors priA^ate corporate con­
trol and three do not express an opin­
ion. 

Your committee have taken pains 
to obtain a conserA'ati\^e estimate 
of the cost of a 100 light plant of 
2,000 C P. each, and find tha t such 
a plant can be installed for not to 
exceed $21,275. This includes the 
cost oJ erecting a building, a chim-



164 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 

ney and in fact a complete p lan t . 
The expense of operat ing such a plant 
until midnight and every night in 
the year will not exceed $3,625. 

Allowing 10 per cent, for interest 
on the investment and for deprecia­
tion on same will make an annual 
expense of $5,752.50 of $57.52 per 
l ight. 

Ten per cent., - - - $2,127.50 
Running expenses, - - 3,625.00 

Tota l - - - - $5,752.00 
This is on a -basis of using s team 

for power. If w a t e r power could 
be had the cost would be much less. 

If the city can install a p lant and 
light its s t reets for $57.52 per light, 
a pr ivate corporation ought t o be 
able in connection wi th commercial 
lighting to light our s t ree ts for $65 
per light of 2,000 C P., running until 
12:30 'and on t h e moonlight sched­
ule, and net 25 per cent, in the ope­
rat ion. 

Your committee also have a propo­
sition from the Ann Arbor Gas Co., 
to light our s t reets . (See bid.) Their 
bid is $5,098 the first year, $4,792 
the second year, and $4,092 the th i rd 
year, OT an average of $4,861 as 
against $7,047 which we are now 
paying, and it is an open question 
whether the s t ree t s w^ould not be as 
well lighted as by the present sys­
tem. 

In view of the fact t h a t the depreci­
at ion in electrical machinery during 
the pas t t w o years has been large, 
and t h a t the next t w o or three years 
will probably see a corresponding 
depreciation, we deem it uuAvise a t 
present for the city t o erect its own 
plant . 

Your committee therefore make the 
following recommendations : 

1st. Tha t we tender t o the A. A. 
T. H. Electric Light Co. a cont rac t 
for one year from J a n u a r y 1, 1894, 
for 87 arc lamps of 2,000 C P . each, 
to be lighted from sun down until 
12:30 a. m., sun time, a t $73 per 
light, mooulight schedule, thus meet­
ing them half Avay in the m a t t e r . 

2d. Tha t in case the said company 
are unwilling to enter into such con­
t r a c t within ten days, t h a t the coun­
cil then proceed t o make a con t rac t 
wi th the Ann Arbor Gas Co. for one 
year froim April 1, 1894, a t tlie price 
s ta ted in their bid herewith submit­
ted. Respectfully submitted, 

C. W. WAGNEH, 
W. G. SNOW, 

5z; 

(—1 

EC! 

o 

w 
I—< 

.-J 

I—H 

E-< 
W 

CO 

O 

o 

< 
Pi 

O 

Oi 

a 
a! 

P-O) 
, J= 

J 3 - ^ 
u 

£i 

^ 

^i 
en 
0) 
c. 
OJ 

j a 
ID 

^ P-

•r s 

a;s a 

oi 

a. 

"a 

o o 

« p . & 

p- ^ p-
^ I- t -

ft ft-^ 
: U-' u-* 

> a > 0>-
~ OS 
C > 

a 

' ^ • 3 

I' 2 o " 

.P£V P 
. ^ ^ P 

«^2 P 

.2 m "^ P, 

P 

? c3 

a 

CO 

•-^ a •:, to 
• • p j 

'̂= p ' ^ 

o fe p tfi 

I W C O T P T H S C O X O O O ' . COi-lC 
«5-

P O) 

- p "= 

SS^SSi i^So^SS 
cr. (M -}< CiD cc c 
ec o to *» O"- = 

; X fT 1:0 00 X -H 
: (M (M CO ^ irt 'N 

J-) 

j : : 

^ 
,0 
&f 

5^^-n 

^ 

w ^ 0! > 
I) 
> 
4) 

S2£gSgS|gg5£g 

» 
43 
bn 
;3i 
*s=̂  
, 0 

^ 

a> 
:s 
0 

&H 

^ 
P 
03 

0 

S^8g8||Sg2gS 

o 
P4 

a 
03 

a .̂ a * a 
O d ty t, 3^: 

a 
eg 
O) 
tfi P 

t i * j -

03 > 

-•-3 

'5 
tH o 

a 
03 

t 5 

13 

_ fl (S O 

*=* rt ^JH i "c3 P 
P ^ S ' - ^ - ^ P S ^ 

bpS,53|g'5;2-g^5 
iwt k . ^ * 9 *ri , t V J »• — — 



MARCH 5, 18&4 165 
To the Lighting Committee of the Common Coun­

cil 0/ the City of Ann Arbor: 
Gentlemen—The Ann Arbor Gas Company 

m a k e the following proposition for lighting 
the streets of your ci ty: 

We will furnish two hundred or more gas 
lamps of the most improved pat tern, will 
light, extinguish and clean the same for a 
terra of one or more years at prices herein­
after mentioned. The l ighting is to be done 
in accordance with the Philadelphia moon­
light schedule as per table submitted here­
with. Lamps are to be equipped with the 
Bart let t globes as per cut annexed hereto, 
and to be provided with the best possible 
burners consuming six (6) cubic feet of gas 
per hour. The City is to allow us the free use 
of all posts and lamps now in their posses­
sion. 

We will also furnish one hundred and 
thir ty-six (136) or more gasoline l amps , to be 
lighted as above, taking all care of same. 
They are to be of best design and are to be 
placed only in the outskir ts of the city where 
our mains do not reach. 

The price to be paid is as follows: 
First—for all night lighting. 

For the first year, gasoline lamps,$17 00 each 
Gas lamps, 1̂  00 '* 

Should the contract be cont inued, 
For the second year, gas lamps, $13 00 " 

Gasoline, $17 00 " 
For the third year, gas lamps,___ 11 50 '• 

Gasoline lamps, 17 00 '* 
The total cost with the above number of lamps 

on this will be as follows : 
For the first, year, $5,912 00 
For the second year, 5,312 (0 
For the third year, 4,612 00 

Second—to extinguish at 12:30: 
For the first year, gas lamps, $16 40 each 

Gasoline lamps, 16 00 " 
For the second >ear, gas lamps, _ 12 80 *' 

Gasoline lamps, 16 00 " 
For the third year, gas lamps 8 90 " 

Gasoline lamps, 16 00 " 

7he total cost under this schedule will be as 
follows: 

For the first year, $5,698 00 
For the second year, 4,792 00 
For the third year, 4,092 00 

We submit to you a map showing the loca­
tion of our mains and a suggested location of 
the lamps. With the large extentions which 
we have made in the last few years we now 
cover all the main parts of the city and it is 
our belief tha t owing to the dense foliage of 
Ann Arbor, the city can be better lighted 
with such a system as we propose, with low 
lights under the trees, than with the present 
system. 

We have located gas lamps on west Liberty 
street as we propose to m a k e extentions on 
that street in the near future. 

We will further agree tha t should you make 
a contract with us we will l ight the city 
offices for the term of the contract free of 
charge. Respectfully submitted. 

The Ann Arbor Gas Co.. 
By H E N R Y W. DOUGLAS, 

Superintendent . 

The Chair stated, The question now 
is upon the adoption of the report. 

Aid. Manly asked for a division of 
the question. 

The Chair stated the question now 

before the Council is on the first recom­
mendation, "That we tender to the 
A. A. T . H. Electric Co., a contract 
for one year from Jan . 1st,'94 for 87 
arc lamps of 2,000 C. P. each to be 
lighted from sun down until 12:30 a. m. 
sun time, at $73.00 per light, moonlight 
schedule." 

Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Schairer, Wagner, Herz, 
Martin, Snow, Wood. O'Mara, Fer­
guson, Taylor, Manly, Pretlyman, Kit-
son, Pres. Watts—13. 

Nays^None. 

Aid. Pret tyman moved that the sec­
ond recommendation made by the 
lighting committee be laid on the table 
until our next meeting. 

Adopted. 

R E P O R T S OF CITY O F F I C E R S . 

P o o r S u p e r i n t e n d e n t Bipley r e p o r t ­
ed t h e f o l l o w i n g e x p e n d i t u r e s d u r i n g 
t h e m o n t h of F e b r u a r y : 1 s t w a r d 
$ 3 6 . 3 1 ; 2 d w a r d $ 2 8 . 3 0 ; 3 d w a r d 
$ 1 0 6 . 4 0 ; 4 t h w a r d $ 9 3 . 0 6 ; 5 t h 
w a r d $ 6 0 . 8 4 ; 6 t h w a r d $ 1 4 . 5 7 . 

Chief of P o l i c e W h e e l e r r e p o r t e d s i s 
a r r e s t s d u r i n g t h e m o n t h a s fo l lows : 
D r u n k , t w o ; v i o l a t i n g c i t y o r d i n a n c e , 
fou r . 

A n n A r b o r , M a r c h 5 , 1 8 9 4 . 
T o t h e C o m m o n C o u n c i l : 

I h e r e b y ce r t i fy t h a t t h e p r e s s u r e of 
w a t e r on g a u g e a t e n g i n e h o u s e h a s 
n o t b e e n less t h a n 6 5 lb s . a t a n y t i m e 
s ince F e b r u a r y 1 9 th , t h e d a t e of t h e 
l a s t r e p o r t . 

F R E D e i P L E Y , 

Chief 0(f F i r e D e p ' t . 

Bece ived a n d filed. 
CITY TREASURER'S REPORT FOR THE 

MONTH ENDING FEB. ^6 , 1894. 

T(9 the Common Council of the City of 
Ann Arbor: 

Balance on hand as per last 
report $27,602.10 

MONEY RECEIVED. 

Contingent F u n d -
Interest A. A. Sav. Bank. . 541.53 
W. J. Miller, licences 3,00 



166 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 

Sewer Fund— 
W. J . MilUr, d a m a g e d sew­

e r p i p e . - --- 7.56 
S t r e e t Fund— 

S u t h e r l a n " , C. H u r d , s ide ­
wa lk t a x 6.60 

Po l i ce F u n d -
Whee le r , f ees - . 2.70 

City Ceme te ry Fuu ' i— 
E l i S . Manly lo ts sold 5.00 

Tota l $ 566.28 

$28.168 38 
MONEY DISBURSED. 

C o n t i n g e n t F u n d $1,306.31 
S t r e e t F u n d - - 134.35 
F i r e m e n ' s F u n d - 751.92 
Pol ice F u n d . . . . : 1H5.00 
P o o r F u n d . . . . 296.15 
Sewer F u n d . . . . 5,197.03 
Soldiers ' Relief F u n d 50.00 
Bridi^e, C u l v e r t a n d Crosswalk 

F u n d . . - 191.05 
U n i v e r s i t y Hosp i t a l .Aid Bond 

F u n d 3,600.0) 

11,711.81 

T o t a l on h a n d $16,456.57 

BALANCE ON HAND. 

Con t ing : en tFund , $2,005.50 
S t ree t F u n d 768 52 
F i r e m e n ' s F u n d 3,807.57 
Police F u n d 1,702.17 
Poor F u n d 639.56 
W a t e r F u n d . . 2,670,45 
Cemete ry F u n d 371.26 
Soldiers ' Relief F u n d . . 725.37 
t j n ive r s i ty Hosp i t a l 

Aid Bond F u n d 840.00 
D e l i n q u e n t T a x Fund 56.46 
Br idge , Cu lve r t a n d 

Crosswalk F u n d , 6 512.83 
Sewer F u n d 5,871.24 
Dog-Tax F u n d 100.00 

$ -25,970.93 
Unco l l ec ted c i t y t a x . . . .9,514.36 

$ 16,456.57 
S t a t e a n d Co. Taxe.s in B a n k 29,262.86 

Tota l on h a n d $45,718.93 

Respectfully submi t t ed , 
G E O . P I . P O N D , 

City Treasure r . 
A n n A r b o r Savmfjs B a n k , ) 

A n n A r b o r , Mich., Mar . 2,1894. (" 

T o t h e C o m m o n Counci l of t h e City of Ann 
A r b o r : 
D E A R S I R S — T h i s will ce r t i fy t h a t Geo. H . 

P o n d h a s on depos i t to his c r ed i t a s City T reas ­
u re r , t h e s u m of Forty-f ive T h o u s a n d , Seven 
H u n d r e d a n d e i g h t e e n a n d 93-100 Do l l a r s , 
($45,718.93.) 

CHAS. E . HISCOCK, Cashier . 

MOTIONS AND R E S O L U T I O N S . 

By Aid. Ki t son : 
Resolved, Tha t the s u m of .1;I5D.OO be appro­

p r i a t e d from the Br idge , Cu lve r t a n d Cross­
w a l k fund, to b u i l d two c ros swa lks , one on 
t h e eas t s ide of Thayer s t r ee t c ross ing Wash-

ing tbn a n d on the n o r t h s ide of WashlDgton 
c ross ing Thaye r s t r ee t . 

Referred to sidewalk committee. 
By Aid. Ferguison : 
W H E R E A S , I t is necessa ry t h a t awninga be 

p laced on t h e w i n d o w s of the City Clerk's of­
fice, the re fo re 

Hemlved, Tha t the City Clerk is hereby di­
r ec t ed to ask for b ids from local dealers aud 
m a n u f a c t u r e r s of awn ings and submit the 
s a m e to th i s counc i l a t i t s n e x t meeting. • 

Accepted and adopted. 
By Aid. Schairer : 

Bewlved, Tha t a t e l ephone be ordered placed 
in the office of the Citv At to rney , the same to 
be pa id for by t h e City At to rney . 

, Aid. Wa^tner m o v e d t h a t the resolu­
tion be laid on the table. 

Adopted. 
By Aid. P r e t t y m a n : 

Resolved, T h a t the a n n u a l Char te r Election 
in and for the City of Ann Arbor, to be held 
on t h e 2d day of A p r i l n e x t , be aud the same 
is he reby a p p o i n t e d to be he ld in the several 
w a r d s of the c i ty , a t the following named 
p laces , v i z : 

F i r s t W a r d , co rne r of W a s h i n g t o n street 
a n d F i f th A v e n u e , No. 37 Eas t WashiDgton 
s t r ee t 

Second W a r d , W e s t L ibe r ty s t ree t (Walk­
er ' s (. 'arriage Room) , 

T h i r d W a r d , Pomologica l Room, basement 
of t h e Cour t H o u s e . 

F o u r t h W a r d , Eng ine House . 
F i f th W a r d , Hmgine House . 
S ix th W a r d Engine H o u s e . 
Resolved, further, t h a t t he City Clerk do give 

no t i ce of sa id e lec t ion , p u r s u a n t to law. 

Adopted. 
By Aid Wood : 

Resolved, Th?it Marv in Davenpor t is hereby 
a p p o i n t e d as j a n i t o r of t h e Counci l room and 
keeper of t h e C o u r t H o u s e lawn, a t a salary of 
$75.00 per a n n u m . 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas—Ald8. Scibairer, Wa.giier, Herz, 

Snow, Wood, O'Mara, 
lor, Manly, P re t tyman , 
Watts—12. 

Nays—Aid. Martin—1. 
By Aid. O 'Mara : 

Resolved, T h a t t h e services of W m . Cleaver, 
as j a n i t o r of the S i x t h W a r d Engine House 
are he reby d i spensed wi th , and the Board of 
Pub l i c W o r k s cause t h e saree t commissioner 
to t ake charge of sa ip bu i ld ing . 

Accepted and adopted. 
By Aid. Wood: 

Resolved, Tha t t h e Ci ty Assessor , City Treas­
urer , Citv Engineer , S t ree t Commissioner, 
(Uty Clerk a n d Ci ty Marsha l , be ins t ruc ted to 
occupy a n d use d u r i n g bus iness hours the oi-
fices p r o v i d e d for t h e m in the city building, 
excep t when o the rwi se engaged in city busi­
ness . 

Accepted and adopted. 
Aid. Wagner moved tha t the vote by 

which the resolution of Aid. Schairer, 

Ferguson, Tay-
Kitson, Pres. 



MARCH 5, 1894. 167 

relative to placing telephone in city at­
torney 's office, be reconsidered. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas—Aid Schairer, Wagne r Herz , 

Wood, O'Mara, Ferguson, Taylor, Pret-
tyman, Pres . Watts—9. 

Nays—Aid. Mart in, Snow, Manly, Kit-
son—4. 

Aid. Wagner moved the adoption of 
the resolution. 

Yeas—Aid. Schairer, Wagner, Herz, 
Snow, Wood, O'Mara, Ferguson, Tay­
lor, P re t tyman ,Ki t son , Pres . Watts—11. 

Nays—Aid. Martin, Manly—2. 

By Aid. Manly : 
Resolved, That the Ann Arbor Electric 

Street Railway Co. be notified to run cars on 

their several lines in this city at intervals of 
not more than twenty minutes, from 6:30 a. m. 
to 11 p. m., on and after April 10, 1894 and un­
less the provisions of this resolution are 
complied with the franchise of said compauy 
shall be declared void. 

Adopted, 
By Aid. Mar t in : 

Eesolved, That the salary of City Engineer 
George Key, from March 1st be fixed at his 
usual rate of $60.00 per mouth. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas—Aid. Schairer, Wagner, Herz , 

Martin, Snow, Wood, O'Mara, Fergu­
son, Taylor, Manlv, Pre t tyman, Kitson, 
Pres . Watts—13. 

Nays—None. 
On mot ion thie council adiourned. 

WM. J . MILLER. 
Oity Clerk. 


